## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM422105

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FIFTH THIRD BANK		03/31/2017	Corporation: OHIO

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE LETCO GROUP, LLC
Street Address:	1901 California Crossing
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75220
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3591203	
Registration Number:	3649033	HOUSTON MULCH
Registration Number:	3586968	EARTH'S FINEST
Registration Number:	4130116	LIVING EARTH

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123553333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124597136

Email: tbennett@goodwinlaw.com

Tracey D. Bennett **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: c/o Goodwin Procter LLP

620 8th Ave. Address Line 2:

New York, NEW YORK 10018 Address Line 4:

	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	135123.258662
·	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tracey D. Bennett
DATE SIGNED: 04/03/2017	SIGNATURE:	/s/Tracey D. Bennett
DATE SIGNED. 04/03/2017	DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2017

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Letco - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Letco - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Letco - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of March 31, 2017 in favor of The LETCO Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), by Fifth Third Bank, an Ohio banking corporation ("Bank").

WHEREAS, Grantor and Bank are party to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to Bank a lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks and trademark registrations set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto;;

WHEREAS, Bank's lien and security interest in the Trademark Collateral was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 8, 2011 at Reel/Frame 4578/0200 and on July 15, 2011 at Reel/Frame 4584/0235; and

WHEREAS, Bank wishes to terminate, cancel and release all liens and security interests it has in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby terminates, cancels and releases all liens and security interests it has in and to the Trademark Collateral.

Bank shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

FIFTH THIRD BANK

By: Name:

Title:

# **SCHEDULE 1**

# **Trademarks**

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Owner
[Design Only]	U.S.	77583026 Oct. 1, 2008	3591203 March 17, 2009	The LETCO Group, LLC
Houston Mulch	U.S.	77564386 Sept. 8, 2008	3649033 June 30, 2009	The LETCO Group, LLC
Earth's Finest	U.S.	77541693 Aug. 7, 2008	3586968 March 10, 2009	The LETCO Group, LLC
Living Earth	U.S.	77541687 Aug. 7, 2008	4130116 April 24, 2012	The LETCO Group, LLC

RECORDED: 04/03/2017